

No. 22-693

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN PRENTICE, ET. AL.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Rosalind E. Dillon  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
160 East Grand Ave.,  
6th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60611

Daniel M. Greenfield\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cal Barnett-Mayotte\*\*  
Felipe De Jesus Hernández\*\*\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
daniel.greenfield@  
macarthurjustice.org

*Admitted only in Illinois\* (D.C. admission pending),  
Pennsylvania\*\*, California\*\*\*; not admitted in D.C.  
Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange  
MacArthur Justice Center*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
I. The Majority Rejected This Court’s Longstanding Jurisprudence. ....	1
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	6
A. Respondents Invent A Deliberate-Indifference Test. ....	6
B. Respondents Apply The Actual Deliberate- Indifference Test To An Imaginary Record. ....	7
III. This Is The Ideal Vehicle To Decide An Exceptionally Important Issue.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arroyo v. Volvo Grp. N. Am., LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Chavarria v. Stacks</i> , 102 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Est. of Beauford v. Mesa Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 1248 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Foster v. Runnels</i> , 554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Giles v. Godinez</i> , 914 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Grant v. Bowers</i> , No. 1:22-CV-330, 2023 WL 2392729 (E.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2023) .....	3
<i>Hutto v. Finley</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	6
<i>J.K.J. v. Polk County</i> , 960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Maxwell v. Mason</i> , 668 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Neely-Bey Tarik-El v. Conley</i> , 912 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3, 4, 12

<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3).....	10
